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SHRI NlHAR RANJAN LASK.AR :
I have mtlltio.ned, in cue of Ori-.a State the proposal in sixth plan is for 1 o PHO!
lor the tribal areu, and ro PHGs in aoo-tribaJ areas. The State Governmenta wilhcl~ct the areas ; it i• not for the Cc.ntre.

SHRl CHlNTAMANI PANIGRAHI: ne Minister said for 19&-8•, there is no 11Cha:no for having primary health centres i.n Orilla. I think tbis is a matter which perhaps the Minister should look into.
I:'\ t!).cb.nJ evr.n 1he State Government is
~ing !lo m'Uly prinl"\ry health cmtres.
You say, th~re i5 no scheme. I would Jike to know whether there hao; bef".n anv
-suggestion from the Oris.u GoH·..rnm<"n't that because of theae difficulties iJ1
Orilla, whether in the subSf:(Jue.nt years ml)f'e Md m'l;e primary health centres are goins to the o~n<"d in difFerent area~
to cater to the J\~~ or the village people o.n tht: basis of :lOOO people a.nd whetht:r th~y will modify the principk for opening primary he'\lth centres ?

SHRI NIHAR RANjAN LASKAR :
IH 19So-8r, therr. is no such proposal.
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255· SHRI SATY AGOPAL MISRA:
Will the Minister m RAILWAYS be pleucd to state:

(a) whether Governmeat have taken atcpa for the development of Railway area of K.haragpur (S.E. Railways};

(b) if ao, th~ details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
C. K. JAFFER SHARIF): {a) and (It)
A Statement is laid on the Table of ... e
Lok Sabha.

StauDleat

(a) Yes Sir.

(b) The Railway an·a at Kharagpur has got the n( cessary infra structure wh~clt includes a well developed colony w1th 13,274 units of r~idential quarters witiJ water and electnc supply, net-work of roads, markets, hospital and educational farilities (the latter comprising 29 Railway managed and 35 non-Railway schools) .
~n8 new units of quarters w~~e added during last 10 years. In add1tlon, ~
new quarters are proently under construction and the provision of following facilities is under consideration:

( 1) Augmentation of water supply and replacement of the old water pipelines.

( 2) Provision of water taps in Boo quarters.

(3) Provision of fans in 1000 quarters.
(4) Construction of new quarters.
(5) Provision of Central School and facilities for college education.
Augmentation of school facilities.

(6) Improvement of drainage.
~7) Development of new markets.
(8) Improvement to 185 quarters.

It may be added that improvement/ augmentation of bol.ISiDg and development of other facilities in various railway colonies (including Kharagpur), as also their upkeep and maintenance is a continuing process. These will thus continue to be augmented, improved and developed taking into account the availability of funds and needs of various stations.

SHRl SATYAGOPAL MISRA: The drainage system of K.bargpur railway area is not up to the mart. The same IS chc CGilditioa wi~ tJae paWic road system.


I thiAk that thue aboWd be 10me coor-
~ 1tetween tbt railway autllorities and the local municipal authorities to have a comprehmaive plan for tbe proper dl~ tnd public road system in K.baraaPur area, ~use the tirst part or the -drain and also of the public roads will be completed by the railway authorities and tile later part will be completed by the mtmicipal authorities. My question u whethr.r the Central C'w0vemment Wl11 consult the loca.l municipal authorities to have a comprehensive drainage system and public road system in the Kharagpur railway a1-ea ~

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHAR IEF:
Jtharacpur is a railway colony. The whole property in Kharagpur railway colony more or less belongs to railway.
l had personally visited the area myself.
We had discussions both with the railway officials and muniripalitr nffichl" together. We have suggested that there should be a comprehensive scheme to m~t the requirement<~ of the area and res-
poniibility should be fix('ci as to what the railwa' can 'ook a:-ter and what the municipal authorities can take OV<"r, mainta ·n and look after. I think th<"y are at it.

SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA:
A large num~r of railwaymen have to use Telugu language. I want to know whether there is any proposal under the comi-
deration of the Government to e<>lablish Tdegu as the medium ?

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
There is already a ~chool existing with Telugu language and it is doing well.

CoaiJdeatial Report of A118traliaa
Hip Com.miesi011er

+
*256. SHRI CHliTA BASU :

SHRI RASHEED MASOOD:
Will the Minister of EXTERXAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in a recent despatch appearing in the Australian newspapers, the Australian High Commissioner in India made certain remarks about the functioning of the Government stating that a military type of Government is talked about in certain quarters; and

(b) if so, details thereof and reaction of the Government with regard thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASlMHA
.RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) An Australian daily "The Age" published an article by one free lance journalist-Laurie Oakes-on November
6, 1 g8o, citing excerpts from the despatch (which was apparently leaked to Mr.

OUea) ~mt by tbe Auttralian lligh Q:Mnmjssioner in New Delai-Mr. Gardta Noel Uptoo-to bH Foreip Office Oil October 3, ~~ wherein Mr. Upton is
.Degcd to have made critical COlllllleQts on ·w performance of the Prime MiDiMer since she usumed office and alludDi to the poaibility of • military ~
It ia usual for diplomats to sead dt.eir ....,__
ments to their Governmeo.ts on ~e ai-
tuation prevailing in the country to wbich they are accredited and thoe aue.-
ments are treated as coofidential. ~
Indian Hi~ Commiuioner in Canberra has been m touch with the Australian Foreign Office officiw. He had also written a letter to the Editor of "The Age" to show that the assessment attributed to Mr. Upton was far frorn corrt'ct.

On the 17th November, 1980, the Ministry of Extt-rnal Affairs in NC.w Ddhi were informed by tht" Df'J)artment of Foreign Affairs in Canbt"'rra that the Australian Government attached the greatest importantt to the relations between India and Australia, and that they werr-
conc~rned over n·cent devdopmcnb.
They have since isl'ued an official pr~
release exp~sing tht"'ir deep regrets for the embarrassment \his article had caused in particular to thr. Prime Minister o(
India. The Press Rr-leas(' said that tht"
High Commis~ioncr had made dear his constructive concc·rn about the problerm facing India, as hf" saw them and his desire to see relations between Australia and India continue to develop in a positive way. They said it was the journalist who while commenting on the stolen report had alleged that thr Australian High Commissioner held Mrs. Gandhi
"in low esteem" or ''had a Jack of r01pect for her". In view of the above circumstances, Government do not feel any further action is callr-d for.

SHRI CHITIA BASU: It i~ clear from the reply of the Mini~ter that such assessments have been made by the Australian diplomat. The reply says:

"The Indian H~h Commissioner in Canberra has been in touch with the Australian Foreign Office officials. He had also written a letter to the Editor of 'The Age' to show that the assessment attributed to Mr. Upton was far from correct.''

May I know from the bon. Minister what other steps have been taken by our External Affairs Ministry to inform the AUitralian public about th~ real political situation of our country? Does it not signify that our External Affairs MiDistry's Publicity Department is not working
~ti&factoril y abroad ?

